

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 05-77186

**SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY AUDUBON SOCIETY, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**MONIQUE WATSON
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

JUNE 30, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	5
1. Federal Power Act.....	5
2. Endangered Species Act.....	7
3. Clean Water Act.....	9
B. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	10
1. Edison’s Licensing Proposals.....	10
2. FERC’s Environmental Assessments.....	12
C. The Licensing And Licensing Rehearing Orders.....	12
1. Need For Project Power.....	13
2. FPA § 10(j) Recommendations.....	13
3. Threatened And Endangered Species.....	15
4. State And Federal Comprehensive Plans.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
II. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION NOT TO IMPOSE THE PETITIONERS’ RECOMMENDED MINIMUM FLOW CONDITION WAS REASONABLE, SATIFIED ALL STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS, AND WAS BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	20
A. The Commission Reasonably Declined To Impose The Recommended Minimum Flow Conditions After Developing An Extensive Record And Giving Equal Consideration To The Competing Evidence of Edison, the Intervenor Water Agencies and Petitioners.....	20
1. Minimum Flow Recommendations.....	21
2. Substantial Evidence Supports The Commission’s Ruling That A 6 or 7 cfs Minimum Flow Would Not Produce Year- Round Flows In The Bypassed Reach.....	23
3. Substantial Evidence Supports The Commission’s Ruling That A 6 or 7 cfs Minimum Flow Would Not Produce An 11-Acre Riparian Corridor.....	27
a. Flooding And Creation Of Enduring Riparian Vegetation Habitat.....	29
b. Recharge And Creation Of Enduring Riparian Areas.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	PAGE
c. License Article 413 – A Riparian Enhancement Measure.....	34
4. Substantial Evidence Supports The Commission’s Ruling That A 6 or 7 cfs Minimum Flow Would Not Produce A Sustainable Rainbow Trout Habitat.....	35
5. Impact of Minimum Flow on Generation.....	38
B. The Environmental Baseline For Review Is Existing Conditions.....	41
C. The Commission Properly Evaluated The Conflicting Evidence And Denied Petitioners’ Request For A Trial-Type Evidentiary Hearing.....	42
III. THE COMMISSION FULLY COMPLIED WITH FPA § 10(A)(2) IN ITS CONSIDERATION OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANS.....	45
A. The Commission Considered Whether The Project Is Consistent With The San Bernardino Forest Plan.....	45
B. The Commission Considered Whether The Project Is Consistent With The Basin Plan.....	47
IV. THE COMMISSION FULLY COMPLIED WITH THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT IN ITS CONSIDERATION OF THE SOUTHWESTERN WILLOW FLYCATCHER.....	49
A. Endangered Species Act Requirements.....	49
B. Commission’s Compliance With The Endangered Species Act.....	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	PAGE
C. The Commission’s Findings Were Based On Substantial Evidence.....	51
D. The Commission Adequately Considered Species Conservation.....	53
E. The Commission Adequately Considered Species Critical Habitat.....	54
V. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE EARTHEN BERM ISSUES AT THE PROJECT.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	58
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	6, 7, 19, 20, 42
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers' Assoc. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	20, 43
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 966 F.2d 1541 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	9, 40, 41
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	55
<i>California Trout v. Schaefer</i> , 58 F.3d 469 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	57
<i>Centralia v. FERC</i> , 213 F.3d 742 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. FERC</i> , 216 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. United States EPA</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9 th Cir. 2005), <i>reh'g denied en banc</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 14066 (2006).....	7
<i>Dep't of Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Eichler v. SEC</i> , 757 F.2d 1066 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Center v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 255 F.3d 1073 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth. v. Hintz</i> , 800 F.2d 822 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Friends of the Ompompanoosuc v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1549 (2 nd Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Friends of Payette v. Horseshoe Bend Hydroelectric</i> , 988 F.2d 989 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	57
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>High Country Resources v. FERC</i> , 255 F.3d 741 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. Schultz</i> , 992 F.2d 977 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	45
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Marsh</i> , 809 F.2d 41 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	57
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20, 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Platte River Whopping Crane Critical Habitat Maintenance Trust v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	54
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	54
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. Of Env’tl. Protection</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1184 (2006).....	9
<i>Sierra Assoc. for Environment v. FERC</i> , 744 F.2d 661 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	43
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	7, 54
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>Stop H-3 Assoc. v. Dole</i> , 740 F.2d 1442 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Steamboaters v. FERC</i> , 759 F.2d 1382 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Town of Norwood, Massachusetts v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	55
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Mead Corp.</i> , 72 FERC ¶ 61,027 (1995).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.,</i>	
106 FERC ¶ 61,065, <i>reh’g denied</i> ,	
107 FERC ¶ 61,232, <i>reh’g denied</i> ,	
108 FERC ¶ 61,266 (2004), <i>appeal pending sub nom.</i>	
<i>California Sportfishing Protection Alliance, et al. v. FERC,</i>	
Nos. 04-73498 (9 th Cir.).....	8
 <i>Southern California Edison Co.,</i>	
104 FERC ¶ 62,048 (2003), <i>reh’g denied</i> ,	
113 FERC ¶ 61,063 (2005).....	3, 4, 8-11, 13-16, 22-42, 44-54, 56, 57
 <i>Southern California Edison Co.,</i>	
115 FERC ¶ 62,195 (2006).....	57
 STATUTES:	
 Clean Water Act	
Section 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	2
Section 401(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a).....	9, 18, 48
Section 404(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	2, 9, 18
 Endangered Species Act	
Sections 7(a)(1)-(a)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1)-(a)(2)....	2, 7, 8, 17, 49, 50
Section 7(c), 16 U.S.C. § 1536(c).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

STATUTES:	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	1, 5, 6, 10, 16, 20
Section 10(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1).....	1, 6, 16, 20
Section 10(a)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(2).....	2, 15,17, 45
Sections 10(j)(1) and (2), 16 U.S.C. § 803(j)(1) and (2).....	6, 7
Section 15, 16 U.S.C. § 808.....	10
Section 15(a), 16 U.S.C. § 808(a).....	7
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	19, 54
Regulations:	
50 C.F.R. § 402.12.....	8, 50
50 C.F.R. § 402.13(a).....	50
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	8
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)(1).....	50
50 C.F.R. § 402.16.....	55
MISCELLANEOUS	
Roy Leidy, <i>et al</i> , “ <i>The Ecology of Mill Creek</i> ,” (Nov. 27, 2001)...	24, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 37
